
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 7 October 2022 at 9.30 am 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 

Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs Barber, Laplain and Parker 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs   
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 9:30am and available for repeat viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Appointment of Chair 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Administrative Function 

Members are respectfully reminded that, in determining the 
matters listed below, they are exercising an administrative 
function with the civil burden of proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of 
probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on the facts before 
the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
 

 
 

 

 
3.   Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices The 

Vine 104 High Street Brentwood CM14 4RX 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North 
 

5 - 74 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/qNu5jvy0Y0Q


 
2 
 

 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
29.09.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak 
[...]
ere is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


7th October 2022  ITEM: 3 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

DETERMINATION OF OBJECTION TO TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICES. 
Report of: Maria Moses, Licensing Officer 

Wards and communities affected:  
Brentwood North  
 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

 

 

This report is public 

If the report, or a part of this, has been classified as being either confidential or 
exempt by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, it is hereby marked as being not for publication. The press and public are 
likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of any confidential or 
exempt items of business to which the report relates. 

Date of notice given of exempt or confidential report: not applicable 

Purpose of Report: To determine objection from Essex Police (Licensing) against 
four Temporary Event Notices. 
 

 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Office has received an objection from Essex Police, Mr Simon Barnes, 
with regards to four Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted in relation to 
extension of hours on Sunday 9th October 2022, Sunday 16th October 2022, Sunday 
23rd October 2022 and Sunday 30th October 2022 to be held at The Vine, 104 High 
Street, Brentwood CM14 4RX. All four events request a one-hour extension to the 
hours for the provision of the Sale by retail of alcohol, The provision of regulated 
entertainment and The provision of late night refreshment from 0200hrs-0300hrs. 
The objections relate to the prevention of crime & disorder. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 That the Sub-Committee 
 a) Considers this report and appendices together with any oral 

submissions at the hearing and determines the application for the 
objection of a Temporary Event Notice. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 
 
2.1 Section 104 (2) Licensing Act 2003, allows the Police or Environmental Health 

to object to a Temporary Event Notice if they believe that allowing the 
premises to be used in accordance with a Temporary Event Notice will 
undermine one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 
2.2 The licensing objectives are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm. 

 
2.3 On 23 September 2022 the Licensing Department received four separate 

Temporary Event Notices from Matthew Bell on behalf of Andreas Artemi to 
provide the Sale of Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment and Late-night 
Refreshment on the premises as the operators perceive a significant change 
in market habits and wish to explore these changes, these TENS are to 
explore options and may lead to a formal change to the premises licence this 
will be on four consecutive Sundays on Sunday 9th October 2022, Sunday 16th 
October 2022, Sunday 23rd October 2022 and Sunday 30th October 2022. 
Copies of all four TENs are attached at Appendix A.                 

 
2.4      Letters of acknowledgement for all four of the TENs were sent on 23rd 

September 2022 and copies are attached at Appendix B. 
 
2.5 The TENs, in their current submission, despite written undertakings being 

attached, effectively remove the conditions attached to the premises licence. 
A copy of the current premises licence, issued on 22nd February 2022, 
together with an OS Street Map to better identify the location, is attached at 
Appendix C.  

2.6 On 26th September 2022 the Licensing Department received objection notices 
against all four Temporary Event Notices from the Essex Police Licensing 
Officer, Mr Simon Barnes, being satisfied that the allowing of the premises to 
be used in accordance with the notices would undermine the prevention of 
crime & disorder objective. Mr Barnes states that allowing the events to take 
place under a TEN would essentially allow the premises to operate outside of 
the conditions on the premises licence. Mr Barnes’ objection is made with a 
view as a minimum to getting the conditions listed on the premises licence 
applied to each TEN for these events. In doing so, this would satisfy Essex 

Page 6



Police that all measures that have been put in place will remain in effect for 
the entire period of the events. Mr Barnes letter of objection is attached at 
Appendix D.  

 
 
3. ISSUES, OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS: 
 
3.1 The committee, after considering the objection application, will need to 

consider what action, if any, to take in order to ensure that the licensing 
objectives are complied with. 

 
3.2 The power to impose conditions on a TEN is conferred by s106 Licensing Act 

2003. This is not a general power to impose conditions and can be exercised 
only where temporary events are held on premises, or parts of premises, for 
which a premises licence or Club Premises Certificate is in force and an 
objection notice is given. 

 
3.3 The following options are available to the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 

• Allow each Temporary Event Notice being determined as applied for; 
• To impose conditions on the TEN being determined as conferred by s106 

Licensing Act 2003. 
• To reject the Temporary Event Notice being determined as applied for and 

issue a Counter Notice, which will prevent the event from going ahead. 
 
3.4 The decision made by the Committee will take immediate effect. There is a 

right of appeal for both the person who has given the TEN and for the relevant 
person that had submitted the objection notice. However, no appeal may be 
brought later than 5 working days before the day on which the event period 
specified in the TEN.  

 
3.5 In determining this application for an objection of the Temporary Event Notice 

by Environmental Health, the Sub-Committee should have regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.6 The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature 

and representations from all parties both written and verbal will form part of 
matters that are to be considered.  Findings on issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
3.7 The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on 

the individual merits of the application and findings of fact made at the 
hearing. 

 
 
4. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
4.1 These are the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 7



 
 
5. CONSULTATION (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)  
 
5.1 Copies of both objections have been served on the premises user. 
 
 
 
6. IMPACT ON CORPORATE POLICIES, PRIORITIES, PERFORMANCE AND 

COMMUNITY IMPACT 
 
6.1 The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 to 

do all that it reasonably can to prevent: 

(a)  crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour and other 
behaviour adversely affecting the local environment), and; 

(b) the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas. 

 In considering this duty the Sub-Committee should have due regard to the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the 
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the 
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to promote 
the licensing objectives and its duties under Section 17 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998.  This includes full consideration of the need to prevent crime 
and disorder, ensure public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm.  Where it finds that the need to comply with 
those duties is reasonably inferred, it must determine the application 
appropriately.  

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT (include their 
location and identify whether any are exempt or protected by copyright): 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
• The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 

2003 
• Brentwood Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: 
 
 
Appendix A - Temporary Event Notifications received 23 September 2022 

         Appendix B - Letters of Acknowledgement sent 6 July 2022                      
Appendix C - Premises Licence, OS Map  

         Appendix D - Notice of Objection from Mr Simon Barnes (Essex Police Licensing) 
 
 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name: Maria Moses 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: licensing@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Appendix A



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 
Email: Licensing@brentwood.gov.uk  www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Andreas Artemi,  

Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice: 104 High Street Brentwood Essex 
CM14 4AP   
EVENT on the 9th October 2022 
ACTIVITIES:  Provision of Late Night Refreshments/Sale by Retail of 
Alcohol/Regulated Entertainment 
TIMES:  02:00  - 03:00 
LOCATION:  The Vine   
COMMENTS:  additional trading hour 
CAPACITY:  180 
 

I am writing to acknowledge the receipt of the Temporary Event Notice for the above 
premise received in this departmen
[...]
 expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day. 

  
 8 The admission of children under the age of 18 to film exhibitions permitted 

under the terms of this licence shall be restricted in accordance with any 
recommendations made 

  
 a) By the British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) where the film has been 

classified by that Board, or 
  
 b) By the Licensing Authority where no classification certificate has been 

granted by the BBFC, or, where the licensing authority has notified the 
licence holder that section 20 (3) (b) (74 (3)9b) for clubs) of the Licensing Act 
2003 applies to the film. 

 
 9 Only individuals licensed by the Security Industry Authority may be used at 

the premises to guard against: 
 a) Unauthorised access or occupation (eg through door supervision), or 
 b) Outbreaks of disorder, or 
 c) Damage 

 

Page 58



 
 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

   
1 The maximum capacity of the premises shall not exceed 180 people (patrons 

and staff combined). 
 

2 The licensee shall risk assess the use of polycarbonate drinking vessels for 
each style of trading session. Where a risk is highlighted polycarbonate 
glasses shall be used in place of 'regular' stock and all non-polycarbonate will 
be removed from the bar area during that session. Any risk assessment made 
will include the provision for taking police advice on local event crowd 
profiling. 

 
3 No glasses or other drinking vessels shall be allowed to leave the licensed 

area. In the case of genuine off sales the bottle will be wrapped and bagged. 
 

 4   A suitable drugs safe/cabinet shall be fitted in the office and any seized items 
shall be deposited in it. Only the police shall have the access keys.Any seized 
items shall be placed in a clear bag with a label stating the circumstances of 
why it is in the safe. 

 
 5 During the period in which the premises is open for licensable activities, 

toilets shall be checked on at
[...]
emises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
 

 
Miss Marianna Sophia Artemi 
 
 

 
Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 
 

Personal Licence Number: 13/01155/LAPERS 
Licensing Authority:  Southend On Sea Borough Council 
 

 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 

 
 
 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
POLICE OBJECTION NOTICE to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

Section 104 Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises User:  Andreas Artemi 
 
Address of Premises:  Vine, 104 High Street, Brentwood 
 
Date(s) required for TEN(s) 09 October 2022 

16 October 2022 
23 October 2022 
30 October 2022 

      
 
On 23 September 2022 Essex Police received the above Notice(s). 
 
The Police are satisfied that the allowing the premises to be used in accordance with 
the notice(s) would undermine one or more of the licensing objectives.   
 
The licensing objective(s) of relevance to this objection notice is the prevention of 
crime and disorder. 
 
The reasons for being so satisfied are that there are a number of conditions which 
have been agreed to assist with preventing crime and disorder at the premises. In 
addition, by allowing the premises to remain open longer selling alcohol to the public 
will cause a delay in the safe dispersal for the High Street which is of growing 
concern. By allowing the extension to take place under a TEN would essentially 

Mr Andreas Artemi 
1 Badgets Close 
Westcliff 
Essex SS0 0AP 
 
 

      
Essex Police Licensing Unit 
Blyth’s Meadow 
Braintree 
Essex CM7 3DJ 
 
01245 452035 
 
23 September 2022 

Page 73

Appendix D



RESTRICTED 

RESTRICTED 

allow the premises to operate outside of the conditions on the premises licence for 
the period of the Temporary Event Notice. 
 
This objection is made with a view to, as a minimum, getting the conditions listed on 
the premises licence applied to the TEN for the event. This would satisfy Essex 
Police that all of the measures that have been put in will remain in effect for any 
extension of the licence.  
 
A copy of this objection notice has been served upon the premises user (or agent 
making application), the local Environmental Health Department and the relevant 
licensing authority. 
 
On receipt of this notice the licensing authority will issue a ‘Counter Notice’ and 
provide further information on related procedures. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Simon Barnes 
 
Licensing.applications@essex.police.uk 
 

Page 74



Members Interests 
 
Members of the Council must declare any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests and the 
nature of the interest at the beginning of an agenda item and that, on declaring a 
pecuniary interest, they are required to leave the Chamber. 
 

• What are pecuniary interests? 
 

A person’s pecuniary interests are their business interests (for example their 
employment trade, profession, contracts, or any company with which they are 
associated) and wider financial interests they might have (for example trust 
funds, investments, and asset including land and property). 
 

• Do I have any disclosable pecuniary interests? 
 

You have a disclosable pecuniary interest if you, your spouse or civil partner, or a 
person you are living with as a spouse or civil partner have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest set out in the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

• What does having a disclosable pecuniary interest stop me doing? 
 

If you are present at a meeting of your council or authority, of its executive or any 
committee of the executive, or any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or 
joint sub-committee of your authority, and you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest relating to any business that is or will be considered at the meeting, you 
must not : 
 

• participate in any discussi
[...]
evocation of a license. 

 
Exercise of Powers under Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960, 

except for: 
 

(a) Refusal and revocation of licenses, (other than urgent refusals which are 
delegated to officers) 

 
Mobile Homes 
 

(a) Appeals against revocation of a license and/or conditions attached to the 
grant of a license. 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices The Vine 104 High Street Brentwood CM14 4RX
	App A
	TEN Application - 9-10-2022 Redacted APPENDIX A.pdf (p.1-6)
	TEN Application - 16-10-2022 Redacted APPENDIX A.pdf (p.7-12)
	TEN Application - 23-10-2022 Redacted APPENDIX A.pdf (p.13-18)
	TEN Application - 30-10-2022 Redacted APPENDIX A.pdf (p.19-24)

	App B
	TEN Acknowledgement letter 091022 Redacted APPENDIX B.pdf (p.1-4)
	TEN Acknowledgement Letter 161022 Redacted APPENDIX B.pdf (p.5-8)
	TEN Acknowledgement Letter 231022 Redacted APPENDIX B.pdf (p.9-12)
	TEN Acknowledgement Letter 301022 Redacted APPENDIX B.pdf (p.13-16)

	App C
	VINE - OS MAP 1-500 APPENDIX C.pdf (p.1)
	TEN VINE prem 22FEB22 Redacted Copy APPENDIX C.pdf (p.2-21)

	TEN Essex Police Objection - 23092022 APPENDIX D

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

237 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Friday, 7th October, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Laplain 
 

Cllr Parker 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Sam Haldane - For and on behalf of the Council Solicitor 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 9:30am and available for repeat viewing. 
  
 
 

189. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Parker would Chair the meeting. 
  
 

190. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 

https://youtu.be/qNu5jvy0Y0Q


238 

proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
  
 

191. Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notices The Vine 104 
High Street Brentwood CM14 4RX  
 
The Licensing Office had received an objection from Essex Police, Mr Simon 
Barnes, with regards to four Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted in 
relation to extension of hours on Sunday 9th October 2022, Sunday 16th 
October 2022, Sunday 23rd  October 2022 and Sunday 30th October 2022 to 
be held at The Vine, 104 High Street, Brentwood CM14 4RX. All four events 
request a one-hour extension to the hours for the provision of the Sale by 
retail of alcohol, The provision of regulated entertainment and The provision of 
late night refreshment from 0200hrs-0300hrs. 
  
The objections relate to the prevention of crime & disorder. 
  
A hearing was held to consider the application. The Sub-Committee 
determined the application with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives. It considered the application on its own merits.  In reaching its 
determination, the Sub-Committee had regard to the following matters: 
  

    The relevant parts of the written and oral evidence before them;  
    The Brentwood Borough Council Licensing Policy; 
    Statutory Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 

  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manager presented the report. 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the application and considered the oral 
representations of the agent, Mr Bell, on behalf of the Applicant, Mr Artemis, 
who were present at the hearing. 
  
The Committee noted the objection from Mr Barnes of Essex police who 
opposed the application on the basis that the licensing objectives, the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance, would 
be undermined. 
  
Essex Police submitted that attaching the conditions listed on the premises 
license applied to the TEN for the event would satisfy them that all measures 
put in place would remain in effect for any extension of the license.  
  
The Committee, in making its determination, had regard to the Authority’s own 
licensing statement and the guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
Having sought legal advice the Committee resolved to allow the Temporary 
Event Notice with full conditions of the existing premises licence being 
imposed upon it for the dates applied for.  



239 

  
Decision of the Committee 
  
The Committee imposed conditions on the Temporary Event Notice pursuant 
to s106 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
  
  
 

 
 
 


